

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/31/2019 4:57 PM
NO. 53058-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY KIRKWOOD,
Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW ENGELBRECHT,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GARY A. PREBLE, WSB #14758
Attorney for Appellant,
Jeffrey Kirkwood

PREBLE LAW FIRM, P.S.
2120 State Avenue NE, Suite 101
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 943-6960
Fax: (360) 943-2603
gary@preblelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR and ISSUES 1
 Assignments of Error 1
 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

D. ARGUMENT 15

 I. JK’S STATEMENTS TO HER COUNSELOR, TO MS. McLEOD AND TO HER GRANDMOTHER AS TO WHAT MR. ENGELBRECHT DID TO HER SHOW DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AS DEFINED IN RCW 26.50.010(3) 15

 A. JK’s statements are evidence of assault and therefore meet the definition of domestic violence under RCW 26.50.010(3)(a) 16

 1. The legal definition of assault 16

 2. Mr. Engelbrecht touched JK inappropriately, including while sleeping next to her in bed 18

 3. Mr. Engelbrecht’s inappropriate touching made JK feel weird and uncomfortable and she didn’t know what to do 19

 4. Mr. Engelbrecht knew what he was doing and did not want JK’s father to know about it 19

 5. Mr. Engelbrecht’s actions constituted assault and were therefore domestic violence 20

 B. JK’s statements to her grandmother are evidence of sexual assault and therefore meet the definition of domestic violence 21

 II. COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BASING ITS RULING ON A MEANINGLESS FACT/WRONG STANDARD 22

 A. The court ruling was based on a meaningless fact. 22

 B. The Commissioner had a history with Mr. Kirkwood and allowed irrelevant evidence to be presented 23

III. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO ALLOW JK TO TESTIFY	24
A. Did the Commissioner believe JK?	24
1. Some statements of the Commissioner suggest he believed what JK told at least to Ms. McLeod.	24
2. The Commissioner’s ruling shows he did not in fact believe JK, but determined de facto she was not credible in favor of Mr. Engelbrecht.	26
B. The court relied on a misunderstanding of the law in refusing to allow JK to testify	26
C. The court denied JK due process in refusing to allow her to testify	29
D. In refusing to allow JK to testify, the court chose to be wilfully blind to the question of whether Mr. Engelbrecht sexually assaulted JK.	31
IV. OTHER ISSUES	33
A. The court violated statutory requirements by failing to make the required written findings.	33
B. The court drew an improper conclusion regarding the absence of the video at the hearing	33
C. The court disregarded the danger to DK and AK as well as that to JK	36
V. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES, COSTS.	36
E. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Aiken v. Aiken, 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017) 12, 27–31

Garratt v. Dailey, 46 Wn.2d 197, 279 P.2d 1091 (1955) 18

Gourley v. Gourley, 158 Wn.2d 460,
145 P.3d 1185 (2006) 21, 28, 29, 31

In re Dependency of H.W., 70 Wn. App. 552,
854 P.2d 1100 (1993) 31

In re Marriage of Rideout, 150 Wn.2d 337,
77 P.3d 1174 (2003) 28-30

Juarez v. Juarez, 195 Wn. App. 880, 382 P.3d 13 (2016) 22

Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc., 180 Wn.2d 481,
325 P.3d 193 (2014) 17, 20

Maldonado v. Maldonado, 197 Wn. App. 779,
391 P.3d 546 (2017) 33, 36

State v. Elmi, 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009) 16

State v. Garcia, 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978) 17

Thompson v. Lennox, 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (2009) 36

Federal Cases

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893,
47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) 29, 30

Other State Cases

Crawford v. Bergen, 91 Iowa 675, 60 N.W. 205 (1894) 17

Seigel v. Long, 169 Ala. 79, 53 So. 753 (1910) 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.46.110	16
RCW 10.99.020	31
RCW 26.50	27, 29, 32
RCW 26.50.010(3)	1, 14-16, 31
RCW 26.50.010(3)(a)	16
RCW 26.50.010(3)(b)	16, 21
RCW 26.50.010(3)(c)	16
RCW 26.50.010(6)	16
RCW 26.50.030	31
RCW 26.50.035	31
RCW 26.50.060(1)(g)	36
RCW 26.50.060(7)	1, 14, 33

Washington Court Rules

ER 804(a)(4)	26
ER 1101(c)(4)	26

Other Authorities

6 Am.Jur.2d, Assault and Battery (1963)	17
R. Perkins, Criminal Law (2d ed. 1969)	17
Restatement of Torts § 13 (1934)	18
Restatement of Torts § 13(b) (1934)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 13 (1965)	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 19 (1965)	17

Key to Record Designations

- CP = Clerks Papers
- 1RP = Oral Ruling of Commissioner Kortokrax, January 3, 2019
- 2RP = Heather McLeod testimony, September 19, 2018
- 3RP = Matthew Engelbrecht and Christine del Buono testimony, October 18, 2018
